
Descendants of Nicholas Kellogg Page 1

Produced by Legacy

1-Nicholas Kellogg b. 1488, Debden, Essex, England, d. May 17, 1558, (Debden, Essex, England)

+Florence Hall b. Abt 1510, Debden, Essex, Eng., m. Oct 4, 1515, , Debdon, Essex, Eng, d. Nov 8, 1591, Debden, England

2-William Kellogg b. Abt 1508, Debden, Essex, England, d. Feb 2, 1578

2-William Kellogg b. Feb 2, 1516, Debdon, Essex, Eng, d. Feb 2, 1578, Saffron Waldan, Essex, England

2-John Kellogg b. 1519, <Debdon, Essex, England>

+Unknown

2-Thomas Kellogg b. 1521, Debden, England, d. Mar 12, 1568, Backing Parish, Dedham, Essex, England

+Florence Bird

3-Phillippe Kellogg b. Sep 15, 1560, Bocking, Essex, England, d. , Debden, England

+Annis Mynot b. 1562, Essex, England, m. 1582, Essex, England

4-Anna Kellogg b. 1580, Bocking, Essex, England, bur. May 25, 1611, Great Leighs, Essex, England

4-Thomas Kellogg b. Sep 15, 1583, Bocking, Essex, England, bur. Dec 1, 1663, , , , England

4-Annis Kellogg b. 1584, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. May 25, 1611, Great Leighs, Essex, England

+Unknown

4-Robert Kellogg b. Nov 14, 1585, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Jan 18, 1665-1666, Great Leighs, Essex, England

4-Mary Kellogg b. Feb 16, 1588, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. , Great Leighs, Essex, Engl

4-Prudence Kellogg b. Mar 20, 1592, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Mar 21, 1629, Great Leighs, Essex, Engl

4-Martin Kellogg b. Nov 15, 1595, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. May 20, 1671, Braintree, Essex, Engl

+Prudence Bird b. Nov 23, 1596, Bishop, Stortford, Herts, England, m. Oct 23, 1621, St. Michaels, BIshopsStortford,
Hertford, England, d. May 20, 1671, Great Leighs, Essex, England, par. John Bird and Mrs Prudence Bird

5-John Kellogg b. Abt 1622, Of Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Mar 27, 1654, Great Leighs, Essex, England

5-Martin Kellogg b. Mar 12, 1623-1624, Braintree, Essex, England, d. Apr 6, 1702, Great Leighs, Essex, England

5-Nathaniel Kellogg b. 1624, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Apr 6, 1702, Great Leighs, Essex, England

5-Lt. Joseph Kellogg b. Apr 1, 1626, Of Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Jan 1708, Hadley, Hampshire, Mass

+Abigail Terry

6-Nethaniel Kellogg

6-Abigail Kellogg

6-Elizabeth Kellogg

6-Prudence Kellogg

6-Ebonezer Kellogg

6-Johnathan Kellogg

6-Daniel Kellogg

6-Joseph Kellogg

6-Ephraim Kellogg

6-Daniel Kellogg

6-Stephen Kellogg b. Apr 9, 1668

+Joanna Foote b. Apr 1, 1628, Buckland, Monachorum, Devon, England, m. 1649, Hadley, Ma, Eng, d. Sep 14,
1666, Hadley, Hampshire, Massachusetts, United States, par. Nathaniel Foote and Elizabeth Deming Welles

6-Elizabeth Kellogg b. Mar 5, 1651, Farmington, Hartford, Conn.

6-Joseph Kellogg b. Aug 11, 1653, Farmington, Hartford, Conn., d. 1680-1684

6-Nathaniel Kellogg c. Oct 29, 1654, Farmington, Hartford, Conn.

6-John Kellogg c. Dec 29, 1656, Farmington, Hartford, Conn., d. 1728-1729

6-Martin Kellogg b. Nov 22, 1658, Boston, Suffolk, Mass.

6-Edward Kellogg b. Oct 1, 1660, Boston, Suffolk, Mass.

6-Samuel Kellogg b. Sep 28, 1662, Hadley, Hampshire, Mass, d. 1717, W. Hartford, Hartford, Conn.

+Sarah Merrill b. Sep 19, 1664, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., m. Sep 22, 1687, Hartford, Ct, d. Jun 5, 1722,
Hartford, Hartford, Conn., par. John Merrill and Sarah Watson



Descendants of Nicholas Kellogg Page 2

Produced by Legacy

7-Samuel Kellogg b. Aug 27, 1688, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. Jan 18, 1712

7-Margaret Kellogg b. Jan 1690, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. 1786

7-Abraham Kellogg b. Oct 23, 1692, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. After Aug 14, 1718

7-John Kellogg b. Dec 16, 1695-1696, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. Jul 12, 1725

7-Isaac Kellogg b. Jan 17, 1697, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. Jul 3, 1787

7-Lt. Jacob Kellogg b. 1699, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. 1765, Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut

+Mary Sedgewick b. 1701, Hartford, Hartfd., Ct, m. Feb 1723-1724, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d.
Aug 12, 1759, Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut, par. Samuel Sedgwick and Mary Hopkins

8-Deacon Timothy Kellogg b. Abt 1725, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. 1797

+Heziah Jones b. 1733, Weston, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, m. Abt 1747, West Hartford,
Hartford, Connecticut

9-Truman Kellogg b. Oct 25, 1764, Sheffield, Berkshire, Massachusetts, d. Oct 15, 1809, Pittstown,
Rensselaer, New York

+Abigail Conant Bingham b. Jun 6, 1766, Salisbury, Litchfield, Connecticut, m. Dec 3, 1789,
Salisbury, Litchfield, Connecticut, d. Dec 15, 1838, Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio, par. Daniel
Bingham and Hanna Conant

10-Augustus Kellogg b. Aug 6, 1790, Salisbury, Litchfield, Connecticut

10-Orson Kellogg b. Aug 27, 1792, Florida, Orange, New York

10-Truman Kellogg b. Aug 15, 1795, Salisbury, Litchfield, Connecticut, d. Aug 6, 1843, Grand
Rapids, Kent, Michigan

10-Emily Conant Kellogg b. 1798, Florida, Orange, New York, d. 1852, Grand Rapids, Kent,
Michigan

+Myron Hinsdill b. 1799, m. 1828, d. 1838

11-Marion Louise Hinsdill b. Jul 9, 1829, Hinesburg, Vermont, United States, d. Nov 16,
1912, Grand Rapids, Michigan, United States

+Judge Solomon Lewis Withey II b. Apr 21, 1820, St. Albans, Franklin, Vt., m. Dec 24,
1845, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States, d. Apr 25, 1886, San Diego,
California, United States, par. Solomon Lewis Withey and Julia Granger

12-Lewis Hinsdill Withey b. Jan 21, 1847, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, d. 1925, Grand
Rapids Michigan

+Margaret Boyd McQueen b. 1851, m. 1872, d. 1936, (Oak Hill Cemetery, Grand
Rapids, Kent, Michigan)

12-Adelaide Marion Withey b. Dec 30, 1848, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, d. Jan 1,
1853

12-Edward William Withey b. Dec 25, 1852, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, d. Feb 9,
1889, Grand Rapids, Mich.

12-Chester Henry Withey b. Jun 15, 1855, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan

12-Eleanor M. Withey b. Jun 5, 1858, Grand Rapids, Kent, Mich.

12-Charles Shepard Withey b. Feb 3, 1867, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States,
d. May 22, 1931, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States

+Marguerite Stewart Conant b. Jun 15, 1874, Monroe, , Michigan, m. Nov 2, 1898,
Monroe, Monroe, Michigan, d. Feb 1953, , Iona, Michigan, par. Harry Armitage
Conant and Mary Morris Thurber

13-Thurber Conant Withey b. Mar 1, 1902, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, d. Mar 23,
1920, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan

13-Lewis Hinsdill Withey II b. 1904, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States, d.
Apr 1, 1987, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States

+Elizabeth Arney Clore b. 1905, m. Jun 11, 1927, Grand Rapids, , Kent, Michigan,
d. 1988, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States, par. Wallace Bondurant
Clore and Margaret Edith Ward

+Chester Steele m. Dec 1823, Of, Florida, Orange, New York



Descendants of Nicholas Kellogg Page 3

Produced by Legacy

10-Albert Kellogg b. Jan 15, 1801, Pittstown, Rensselaer, New York, d. Mar 7, 1861

10-Caleb Bingham Kellogg b. May 27, 1806, Pittstown, Rensselaer, New York

9-Anna Kellogg b. Jan 22, 1752, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut

9-Ozias Kellogg b. Dec 17, 1760, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut

9-Erastus Kellogg c. Jul 8, 1770, Egremont, , Hartford, Connecticut, d. Aug 30, 1850

9-James Kellogg b. Abt 1774, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut

8-Elizabeth Kellogg b. Aug 28, 1727, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Oct 24, 1789

8-Lydia Kellogg b. Jul 22, 1729, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Nov 6, 1810

8-Jacob Kellogg b. Jul 11, 1731, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Bef 1792

8-Azariah Kellogg b. 1733, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Nov 5, 1806

8-Ozias Kellogg b. Sep 4, 1735, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Jun 3, 1759

8-George Kellogg b. Jul 7, 1737, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Aug 24, 1808, West Hartford,
Hartford, Connecticut

8-Hannah Kellogg b. May 13, 1739, West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, d. Apr 9, 1829

7-Benjamin Kellogg b. Jan 1701-1702, West Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. Aug 22, 1757, Canaan, Litchfield,
Conn.

+Abigail Sedgwick b. Feb 21, 1703, Hartford, Hartfd., Ct, m. Nov 9, 1721, par. Samuel Sedgwick and
Mary Hopkins

7-Joseph Kellogg b. Apr 13, 1704, Hartford, Hartford, Conn.

7-Daniel Kellogg b. Apr 1707, Hartford, Hartford, Conn., d. Sep 21, 1773, Hartford, Hartford, Conn.

6-Joanna Kellogg b. Dec 8, 1664, Hadley, Hartford, Conn., d. Apr 16, 1727, Hadley, Hampshire, Mass.

6-Sarah Kellogg b. Aug 27, 1666, Hadley, Hampshire, Mass., d. Jan 30, 1729, Westfield, Hampden, Ma

5-Sarah Kellogg b. Feb 1, 1627-1628, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Feb 4, 1707-1708, Great Leighs, Essex,
England

5-Daniel Kellogg b. Feb 6, 1630, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. Dec 5, 1688, Norwalk, Connecticut

5-Samuel Kellogg b. Abt 1632, Prob. Braintree, Essex, England, d. Jul 17, 1711, Hatfield, Hampshire, Mass.

5-Martin Kellogg b. 1634, Prob. Braintree, Essex, Eng., d. Jan 29, 1684-1685, Braintree, Essex, England

5-Jane Kellogg b. 1636, Braintree, Essex, Engl

5-Kate Kellogg b. Abt 1638, Braintree, Essex, Engl

4-Nathaniel Kellogg b. 1597, Essex, England, d. Mar 3, 1658-1659, Great Leighs, Essex, England

4-John Kellogg b. Abt 1599, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. , England

4-Jane Kellogg b. Abt 1601, Great Leighs, Essex, England, d. , Great Leighs, Essex, England



Name Index Page 4

Produced by Legacy

BINGHAM

Abigail Conant (1766-1838), 2

Daniel (1728-          ), 2

BIRD

Florence, 1

John (1569-1625), 1

Prudence (1596-1671), 1

Prudence (Mrs) (1579-1638), 1

CLORE

Elizabeth Arney (1905-1988), 2

Wallace Bondurant (1874-1968), 2

CONANT

Hanna (1726-1804), 2

Harry Armitage (1844-1925), 2

Marguerite Stewart (1874-1953), 2

FOOTE

Joanna (1628-1666), 1

Nathaniel (1593-1644), 1

GRANGER

Julia (1791-1825), 2

HALL

Florence (Abt 1510-1591), 1

HINSDILL

Marion Louise (1829-1912), 2

Myron (1799-1838), 2

HOPKINS

Mary (1670/1671-1743), 2, 3

JONES

Heziah (1733-          ), 2

KELLOGG

Abigail, 1

Abraham (1692-After 1718), 2

Albert (1801-1861), 3

Anna (1580-1611), 1

Anna (1752-          ), 3

Annis (1584-1611), 1

Augustus (1790-          ), 2

Azariah (1733-1806), 3

Benjamin (1701/1702-1757), 3

Caleb Bingham (1806-          ), 3

Daniel, 1

Daniel (1630-1688), 3

KELLOGG

Daniel (1707-1773), 3

Ebonezer, 1

Edward (1660-          ), 1

Elizabeth, 1

Elizabeth (1651-          ), 1

Elizabeth (1727-1789), 3

Emily Conant (1798-1852), 2

Ephraim, 1

Erastus (1770-1850), 3

George (1737-1808), 3

Hannah (1739-1829), 3

Isaac (1697-1787), 2

Jacob (1731-Bef 1792), 3

Jacob (Lt.) (1699-1765), 2

James (Abt 1774-          ), 3

Jane (1636-          ), 3

Jane (Abt 1601-          ), 3

Joanna (1664-1727), 3

John (1519-          ), 1

John (1656-1728/1729), 1

John (1695/1696-1725), 2

John (Abt 1599-          ), 3

John (Abt 1622-1654), 1

Johnathan, 1

Joseph, 1

Joseph (1653-1680/1684), 1

Joseph (1704-          ), 3

Joseph (Lt.) (1626-1708), 1

Kate (Abt 1638-          ), 3

Lydia (1729-1810), 3

Margaret (1690-1786), 2

Martin (1595-1671), 1

Martin (1623/1624-1702), 1

Martin (1634-1684/1685), 3

Martin (1658-          ), 1

Mary (1588-          ), 1

Nathaniel (1597-1658/1659), 3

Nathaniel (1624-1702), 1

Nathaniel (1654-          ), 1

Nethaniel, 1

Nicholas (1488-1558), 1



Name Index Page 5

Produced by Legacy

KELLOGG

Orson (1792-          ), 2

Ozias (1735-1759), 3

Ozias (1760-          ), 3

Phillippe (1560-          ), 1

Prudence, 1

Prudence (1592-1629), 1

Robert (1585-1665/1666), 1

Samuel (1662-1717), 1

Samuel (1688-1712), 2

Samuel (Abt 1632-1711), 3

Sarah (1627/1628-1707/1708), 3

Sarah (1666-1729), 3

Stephen (1668-          ), 1

Thomas (1521-1568), 1

Thomas (1583-1663), 1

Timothy (Deacon) (Abt 1725-1797), 2

Truman (1764-1809), 2

Truman (1795-1843), 2

William (1516-1578), 1

William (Abt 1508-1578), 1

MCQUEEN

Margaret Boyd (1851-1936), 2

MERRILL

John (1635/1636-1712), 1

Sarah (1664-1722), 1

MYNOT

Annis (1562-          ), 1

SEDGEWICK

Mary (1701-1759), 2

SEDGWICK

Abigail (1703-          ), 3

Samuel (1667-1734/1735), 2, 3

STEELE

Chester, 2

TERRY

Abigail, 1

THURBER

Mary Morris (1847-1915), 2

WARD

Margaret Edith (1875-1967), 2

WATSON

Sarah (1646-          ), 1

WELLES

Elizabeth Deming (1600-1683), 1

WITHEY

Adelaide Marion (1848-1853), 2

Charles Shepard (1867-1931), 2

Chester Henry (1855-          ), 2

Edward William (1852-1889), 2

Eleanor M. (1858-          ), 2

Lewis Hinsdill (1847-1925), 2

Lewis Hinsdill II (1904-1987), 2

Solomon Lewis (1787-1851), 2

Solomon Lewis (Judge), II (1820-1886), 2

Thurber Conant (1902-1920), 2



Location Index Page 6

Produced by Legacy

, , , England, 1

, Iona, Michigan, 2

Backing Parish, Dedham, Essex, England, 1

Bishop, Stortford, Herts, England, 1

Bocking, Essex, England, 1

Boston, Suffolk, Mass., 1

Braintree, Essex, Engl, 1, 3

Braintree, Essex, England, 1, 3

Buckland, Monachorum, Devon, England, 1

Canaan, Litchfield, Conn., 3

Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio, 2

Debden, England, 1

Debden, Essex, Eng., 1

Debden, Essex, England, 1

Debdon, Essex, Eng, 1

Debdon, Essex, England>, 1

Egremont, , Hartford, Connecticut, 3

England, 3

Essex, England, 1, 3

Farmington, Hartford, Conn., 1

Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut, 2

Florida, Orange, New York, 2

Grand Rapids Michigan, 2

Grand Rapids, Kent, Mich., 2

Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, 2

Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States, 2

Grand Rapids, Mich., 2

Grand Rapids, Michigan, United States, 2

Great Leighs, Essex, Engl, 1

Great Leighs, Essex, England, 1, 3

Hadley, Hampshire, Mass, 1

Hadley, Hampshire, Mass., 3

Hadley, Hampshire, Massachusetts, United States, 1

Hadley, Hartford, Conn., 3

Hartford, Hartfd., Ct, 2, 3

Hartford, Hartford, Conn., 1, 2, 3

Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, 2, 3

Hatfield, Hampshire, Mass., 3

Hinesburg, Vermont, United States, 2

Monroe, , Michigan, 2

Norwalk, Connecticut, 3

Oak Hill Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, 2

Of Great Leighs, Essex, England, 1

Pittstown, Rensselaer, New York, 2, 3

Prob. Braintree, Essex, Eng., 3

Prob. Braintree, Essex, England, 3

Saffron Waldan, Essex, England, 1

Salisbury, Litchfield, Connecticut, 2

San Diego, California, United States, 2

Sheffield, Berkshire, Massachusetts, 2

St. Albans, Franklin, Vt., 2

W. Hartford, Hartford, Conn., 1

West Hartford, Hartford, Conn., 3

West Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, 2, 3

Westfield, Hampden, Ma, 3

Weston, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA, 2


